6 In accordance with the judgement of the Hon’ble Delhi High Court in the matter of Property Tax of Company, the Company availed the benefit of scheme named as “Sumpattikar Niptaan Yojana 

(SUNIYO) 2025-2026 Scheme of MCD which is a One-Time Property Tax Amnesty Scheme and made the payment of outstanding dues for an amount of INR 10,62,16,320/- (Indian Rupees Ten Crore 

Sixty-two Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Three Hundred and Twenty only) against the receipt generated during the Quarter ended 30th September 2025 and all previous dues has been cleared now. 

7 During the quarter & half year ended 30.09.2025 under review, exchange fluctuations have been accounted for by the CHL International, subsidiary company and disclosed under the other